Table 7 Use of condoms among men who have sex with men by educational level

Variable Educational level
llliterate Primary Secondary/higher
(n=14) (n=35) (n=24)
No. % No. % No. %
Use of condoms
Never 12 85.7 15 429 11 45.8
Sometimes 2 14.3 11 314 8 333
Always 0 0.0 9 25.7 5 20.8
Reasons for not using condom
Unavailable 1 7.1 2 5.7 1 42
Decreased sense of pleasure 1 7.1 8 229 3 12.5
Partner refusal 1 7.1 2 5.7 4 16.7
Never heard about them 9 64.3 3 8.6 3 12.5

x?=7.91; P =0.019 (never versus other groups).
n = total number of respondents.



